
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 05 October 2016 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 13 October 2016 
 

1.30 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 

 
 
Members of the Board 

Councillor Mills (Chairman) 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Stockman 

Mayor Gordon Oliver 

Andy Dempsey, Director of Children's Services 

Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Dr Liz Thomas, NHS England 

Non-voting Co-opted Members  

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Mairead McAlinden, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Martin Oxley, Torbay Community Development Trust 

Nick Roberts, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Melanie Walker, Devon Partnership NHS Trust 

 



(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 19 May 2016. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Healthy Torbay  
 Discussion topic. 

 
6.   Sustainability Transformation Plan (STP)  
 Presentation 

 
7.   Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) (Pages 9 - 11) 
 To receive an update on the above. 

 
8.   Torbay Culture Board (Pages 12 - 13) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Torbay Culture 

Board. 



(3) 

 
9.   Mental Health - Follow up from Mental Health Seminar (Pages 14 - 15) 
 To note the report on the above. 

 
10.   Community Safety (Pages 16 - 18) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Community 

Safety Partnership. 
 

11.   Adult Services Better Care Fund (Pages 19 – 20, 
Appendix 1 – to 

follow) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Better Care 

Fund. 
 

12.   Carers Update (Pages 21 - 82) 
 To receive an update on the above. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

19 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Derek Mills, Martin Oxley, Councillor 
Julien Parrott, Nick Roberts, Joanna Robison, Councillor Jackie Stockman, Caroline 

Taylor, Ann Wagner and Richard Williams 
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Mills was elected Chairman for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Mills in the Chair) 
 

2. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Harris, Mayor Oliver, Mairead 
McAlinden who was represented by Ann Wagner, Alison Hernandez who was 
represented by Joanna Robison. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 24 March 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

5. Urgent items  
 
The Director of Children’s Services requested that, as part of the implementation of 
the Ofsted improvement plan, the Health and Wellbeing Board consider its 
governance arrangements and those of the Children’s Improvement Board and the 
Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Board at its seminar in July. 
 

6. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Martin Oxley was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 May 2016 
 

 

 
7. Job Description - Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
The Board considered the job description for the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to number 11 being amended to read: 
 
‘To positively represent the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board at regional and 
national forums, particularly in developing the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan.’ 
 
the Monitoring Officer be recommended to include the job description for the Chair 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

8. Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance Framework  
 
The Board received a report which sought to provide the HWB with assurance 
against delivery of the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The report 
provided an update on work around Domestic Abuse, Alcohol, Mental Health and 
Ageing Well. 
 
Domestic Abuse: 
Members were advised by Nanette Amos
[...]
ms approach to understanding the pathways in both Children’s Mental Health 
Services and Adult service provision.  The Dartington Team will be presenting to 
the Board’s seminar in July. 
 
Ageing Well Programme Board: 
Members were advised that the Ageing Well Programme Board had discussed the 
legacy for the Ageing Well Torbay programme and that Ageing Well has operated 
without a locally agreed wider strategy.  There is currently no active strategic 
document responding to the needs and opportunities of an ageing population in 
Torbay.  In light of the Programme Board articulating key principles and the lack of 
a wider strategy the Programme Board has offered to lead the development of an 
Ageing Strategy for Torbay. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board accepts the offer from the Ageing Well 
Programme Board to take the lead in developing a five year Ageing Strategy for 
Torbay, with the strategy being available for consideration in March 2017. 
 

9. Better Care Fund 2016/2017  
 
Members received a report on the Better Care Fund (BCF) 2016/17 and were 
advised that the BCF provides financial support for the integration of health and 
social care.  The BCF requires the Clinical Commissioning Groups and local 
authorities in every single area to pool budgets and to agree an integrated spending 
plan for how they will use their BCF allocation.  The Comprehensive Spending 
Review confirmed that the BCF will continue into 2016/17, with a mandated 
minimum £3.9 billion (nationally) to be deployed locally on health and social care.  
In order to meet the timescales, the return was submitted to NHS England with a 
narrative confirming all parties were committed to the BCF total being the same as 
in 2015/2016.  Members were also advised that any stress in the system hadn’t 
been around committing to the BCF but around finance, both commissioners were 
in a slightly worse position than envisaged due to a lack of taxation in the system to 
meet demand. 
 
Resolved: 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 May 2016 
 

 

 
That subject to continued support and assurance from NHS England, the Better 
Care Fund submission for 2016/2017, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report, be endorsed. 
 

10. Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Progress and Next 
Steps  
 
Members received a presentation from Laura Nicholas, Strategic Lead for Northern, 
Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (NEW Devon).  
Members were advised that the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
focused effort around the ‘actual doing’, it is expected that the STP will result in a 
concerted effort of system change in order to keep pace with the changing needs of 
local people. 
 
The STP has to be produced and submitted by the end of June, this requires a lot 
of work in order to pull together a comprehensive strategy that answers the 
questions contained in the NHS Five Year Forward View.  Following the submission 
of the STP, work on a two year strategic work programme will continue for example, 
the construction of a prioritised integrated STP Programme Plan, a refresh/update 
of existing strategies aligned to the STP and national policy. 
 
Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health advised the Board that she had been 
tasked with leading a three area team, to develop the prevention element within the 
STP.  Caroline advised that in order to develop a Devon wide plan, the team had to 
identify the health and wellbeing gaps/challenges, develop a Devon wide, cross 
partner prevention plan which links to place-based prevention strategies and 
identifies particular interventions that would rapidly have an impact on savings.  
Caroline advised that the next steps for the prevention theme would be to identify 
where agencies can all work collectively to make an impact on savings while also 
addressing the challenges, develop a monitoring and evaluation framework and 
approval and engagement with the prevention element of the STP.  Members noted 
that five diseases were causing 40% of emergency cost so work that targets 
younger people to aid prevention would assist care moving from a supportive model 
to an empowering model, to do so you have to think about education and 
environment.  To succeed you need a healthy literate population. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 
 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Update   Report – Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To:                                 Health and Wellbeing Board On: 13 October 2016 
Contact:                        Joanna Williams 
Telephone:                    (01803) 547045 
Email:                            joannawilliams3@nhs.net 

 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 A Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub is now in place, co-locating safeguarding 

for both adults and children. 

 

1.2 There is now a new approach to commissioning domestic abuse services with 

all partner organisations addressing the causes, changing behaviour and 

keeping people safe.  

 

1.3 The TSAB appointed a new independent chair, Julie Foster. 

 

1.4 Continued focus on sharing good practice with Devon County Council. 

 

1.5 Introduced a new focus on performance in Making Safeguarding Personal 

priorities.  

 

1.6 Publication of multi-agency Vulnerability Tool, to support all partner agencies 

who are working in this field.  

 

2. Challenges for the next three months 

2.1 The TSAB has developed a Safeguarding Adults Strategic Plan which sets 
out its vision regarding safeguarding adults and within this has identified five 
key priorities and objectives for strategic development.   

 Commissioning process and integrated care 

 Supporting staff across the partnership including the voluntary sector 

 Wider think family including carers 

 Emerging themes nationally 

 Celebrating and building on good practice 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



 
 

A number of factors have helped t
[...]
s early evidence 

sufficient to inform decision by then (implementation of later stages of 

test and learn programme reliant on this match – programme will be 

reduced (and will need to do some skilful re-negotiation with ACE!) if not 

confirmed 

3.2 Input into planning/delivery/evaluation of initial programmes  

 Joint Prevention Board is main oversight mechanism; recommend a new 

sub-group to oversee in more detail 

 Working groups (inc. clinical/commissioner/patient representation) to be 

set up for each test and learn initiative 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Mental Health – Follow up from Mental Health Seminar 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To:  Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 13 October 2016 

Contact:   Caroline Dimond 
Telephone: (01803) 207344 
Email: Caroline.dimond@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Achievements since last meeting.  

1.1 Since the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Seminar, the actions agreed 
from that meeting have been taken forward as follows; 

 
- There has been agreement that the new models of care around mental health 

will have prevention at the core. 
 

- Within the STP has there will be a core priority for all age mental health.   
-  
- This will be refined and enhanced on the next version of the plan, but in 

summary: 
 
 A shared cross Devon plan for Mental Health which supports 

transformative new models of delivering care, promotes mental health 
and wellbeing and is ambitious in improving outcomes, addressing 
inequalities and achieving national standards. 
 

 The research from the Dartington work will inform this to enable system 
leaders to make choices that are safe and sustainable. 
 

 The two day event in November will actively progress this work. It is 
already over-prescribed which demonstrates the willingness of the 
system leaders and those that deliver the services to engage with the 
work.  
 

 We have engagement and listening events coming up in October for 
young people, young carers and older people, these are being run with 
the team at Dartington. 
 

 The transformation plan around improving services for children’s and 
young people’s mental health services is on-going. There is a 
requirement for this to be updated and refreshed and signed off by the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 
HWBB. This will be brought to a future meeting reflecting the work 
going on across the STP footprint.  

 

2. Challenges for the next three months 

This work is transformational and will be challenging.  

It requires: 

 Work across organisational boundaries. 
 Work with staff across all sectors to address workforce development 

issues. 
 Shifting money within the system in the face of on-going budget 

constraints. 

3. Action required by partners 

3.1 To note progress.  

Page 14



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Update Report – Community Safety  

Wards Affected: 
 

All Wards  

To:  
 

Health & Wellbeing Board On:  13 October 2016 

Contact: Vicky Booty Partnership Lead Manager 
Telephone: 01803 207263 
Email: scatt@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 The statutory members of Torbay’s Community Safety Partnership met on 28 
September 2016. The statutory members of the partnership include: police, 
council, fire and rescue, clinical commissioning group, national probation 
service, and the community rehabilitation company. The activity of the 
Community Safety Partnership relates to additional work which is going to 
take place by agencies who will work together to do something differently. 
The work of the partnership does not include ‘the day job’ of each individual 
agency. 

1.2 The Community Safety Partnership is now chaired by Superintendent Jacqui 
Hawley, the Devon and Cornwall Police Commander for South Devon.  

1.3 An item for consideration at that meeting was the structure and governance of 
the Community Safety Partnership, and how that fits within the broader 
strategic structure of a Children’s Safeguarding Board, Adults Safeguarding 
Board, and Health and Wellbeing Board.  

1.4 A ‘mapping’ activity completed by the Partnership Lead Manager of Torbay’s 
four ‘strategic boards’ (i.e. Adults Safeguarding, Children’s Safeguarding, 
Community Safety Partnership and Health and Wellbeing Board) had been 
completed to highlight the work activity of each board, along with the 
contribution expected (and demand placed) on services/agencies to attend. 
This work demonstrated that the four boards generate approximately 116 
meetings per year and generated a debate amongst the partnership signalling 
a need to move to a leaner, more efficient governance structure.  

1.5 The work of the Community Safety Partnership has changed significantly in 
the last 2 years. This is in response to changes in crime, ‘new’ crime types 
(such as cyber crime, online exploitation of children, serious and organised 
crime, violent extremism and modern slavery), a rise in complexity of cases, 
and the increasing prevalence of issues such as mental ill health and 
problematic alcohol use as factors within crime. These changes have taken 

Page 15

Agenda Item 10



 
place in a context of diminishing resources in response to ‘austerity 
measures’.   

1.6 As such the remit of the Community Safety Partnership must now move from 
working to achieve ‘traditional community safety outcomes’ to prioritising its 
activity on safeguarding the individuals and communities who are the most 
vulnerable and are at the greatest risk of significant harm.  

1.7  At its meeting on 28 September 2016 the Community Safety Partnership 
considered its new draft Strategic Assessment. The data driven assessment 
provides a ‘snapshot’ of Crime and Disorder. Within the assessment the two 
biggest crime and disorder issues for Torbay are:  

1. Domestic abuse and sexual violence  
2. Violent crime associated with problematic alcohol use 

 
1.8 The strategic assessment states: 

 

1.9 Over the past five years violent crime has increased year on year and in 
2
[...]
nt when completed. The 
Community Safety Partnership is also required to produce a three year 
Community Safety Strategy, which exists in draft and will be circulated to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in its draft format for consultation/comment in due 
course.  

3. Action required by partners 

3.1 The Community Safety Partnership requests that the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, along with the Chair of Torbay Adult’s Safeguarding Board, 
and Chair of Torbay’s Safeguarding Children Board commit to meeting and 
communicating regularly with each other to ensure that the combined efforts 
of the Boards are appropriately structured, efficient, and are able to drive 
forward change with shared accountability, collaborative approaches and in 
some cases joint commissioning.  

Appendices 

NA. 

Background Papers: 
 

NA. 

 

Page 17



 

  

 

 

Title: 
 

Adult Services – Better Care Fund 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board On: 13 October 2016 

Contact: John  Bryant / Rebecca Foweraker 
Telephone: 01802 208796 / 01803 652527 
Email: John.bryant@torbay.gov.uk / Rebecca.foweraker@nhs.net 

 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 Better Care Fund (BCF) has been signed by the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and Council  

1.2 It was submitted in May and NHS England (NHSE) asked for further submissions in 
response to changes that NHSE made to the guidance as they clarified areas and 
expected contributions. 

1.3 The Local Government Association offered support in the form of mediation and 
facilitation after the early submissions which was accepted.  This was supportive in 
terms of the constraints being experienced by the whole system 

1.4 A Section 75 agreement has been signed between the council and the CCG under-
pinning the BCF being the legal document that supports the transfer of fund 

1.5 The financial amounts appear in the appendix being the checklist for the Better 
Care Fund submission 

1.6 The targets were agreed in conjunction with the ICO and particular schemes to 
deliver these include:  

o Single Point of Contact 

o Frailty Care Model 

o Multi Long Term Conditions Clinics 

o Enhanced Intermediate Care 

o Health and Wellbeing Co-ordination  

o Dementia strategy and action plan  

2. Challenges for the next three months 

2.1 Delivery of the targets and on-track performance of the provider (Integrated Care 
Organisation [ICO]) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust  

  

Page 18

Agenda Item 11



2.2 Early achievement of common assurance and reporting standards across groups 
ensuring correlation of data and indicators for improved information and action, 
whilst minimising impact on reporting resources, reducing duplication and inter-
group assurance. 

 
3. Action required by partners 

3.1 Receipt of Approval for the Torbay BCF plan from NHS England 

3.2 Continued focus and development actions in respect of Urgent and Emergency 
Care 

3.3 The opportunity is being taken to refresh the dementia strategy and action plan 
which supports the BCF 

3.4 Focus on and development of the care and support workforce in the community to 
build compelling offer of employment and career around which included domiciliary 
care 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Better Care Fund Submission Front Sheet and Funding Sheet from Workbook  
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Carers update 

Wards Affected:  
 

All 

To:  
 

Torbay Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

On: 13th October 2016 

Contact: Katy Heard 
Telephone: 01803 219790 
Email: Katy.heard@nhs.net 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To update the Board on key issues for Carers and progress against Measure 
Up - Torbay’s multi-agency Strategy for unpaid Carers (Appendix 1).  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To note the progress against the Measure Up Action Plan.  

2.2 When the Health and Wellbeing Board responds to consultation regarding the 
new model of care and plans such the Sustainability and Transformat
[...]
inances is affecting their health  
 

4.2 Understanding the risks to Health and Wellbeing – School Outcomes  

                                        
1 2014 National Carers Survey (biennial) 
2 Carers UK ‘State of Caring’ Survey 

Page 21



 
 
Torbay has a long history of working with young carers and mitigating the 
impact on their education. We have high levels who provide more than 50 hrs 
per week (13.3%, region 9.5%, national 10.9%), and significant growth in the 
numbers of younger Carers aged 5-9. There is a strong body of evidence on 
the negative impact of caring on health outcomes, social connectivity, 
educational engagement and employment opportunities for young carers.3 
 

4.3 Promoting Health and Wellbeing – Care and Support 

Carers play a significant part in the health and wellbeing of the person for 
whom they care, but this generally has an adverse effect on their own health 
and wellbeing. Professionals who assess or support people must also 
consider the needs of their Carers. The Measure Up Strategy promotes whole 
family working, plus easy access to information, assessments and support.  

4.4 Understanding Health and Wellbeing Outcomes – Isolation / self-harm 

Carers often become isolated from friends/ family as their caring roles 
increase, especially Carers of people with dementia or substance misuse 
issues where there is also stigma attached.  Ageing Well has two Carers 
projects – Circles of Support for isolated Carers and Growing Older Together 
for people with learning disabilities now mutually caring for ageing parents.  

Mental health issues including self-harm are highly relevant especially for 
Young Carers under 25.  Our Young Adult Carers workers are trained in 
Mental Health First Aid, in spotting and supporting signs of mental ill health, 
and are undertaking ASSIST training - helping people at risk of suicide.   

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 Measure Up is an interagency strategy with all partners committed to 
prevention and early intervention, to support Carers Health and Wellbeing.  

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

6.1 To improve the efficacy of work with targeted groups, their Carers should be 
explicitly included. For example, if mental health is a priority, then Carers of 
people with mental health issues must be targeted in tandem.  

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 Measure Up Carers Strategy 2015-17 
Appendix 2 Measure Up Action Plan RAG-rated Oct 16 
Appendix 3 Torbay Young Carers Health Needs assessment 2016 
 
Background Papers: 2014 National Carers Survey 

                                        
3 Torbay Young Carer Health Needs Assessment 2016 (Appendix 3) 

Page 22



	
	

 

 ‘Measure Up’ 	
 

Torbay Carers’ Strategy 
	

	

2015 - 2017 
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

Page 23

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1



2	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

Page 24



3	
	

Foreword	

2015 marks the most significant year ever in terms of Carers’ 
legislation, with the introduction of the Care Act and the Children 
and Families Act. These acts give Carers the same rights as the 
person for whom they care, and put the focus on preventative 
support, the ‘whole family’ approach and looking after Carer’s health 
and wellbeing.  

Much of Torbay’s Carer Support was already aligned with these 
principles, with the 2012-14 Strategy having ‘early identification’ and 
‘whole family working’ as two of its key principles. Torbay Council 
and Torbay Care Trust (as it was then) first signed up to the 

Memorandum of Understanding for Young Carers in 2009, and continue to see working together for the 
benefit of Young Carers as a priority area. The model of Carers Support in Torbay is frequently cited as 
an example of good practice. 

This does not, however, mean that there is no work to be done. This ‘Measure Up’ Carers Strategy and 
the enclosed
[...]
ensive 

service support is likely; 

 Collectively the consistent recording of additional caring reasons would be helpful. Good reporting of secondary 

health conditions – even undiagnosed conditions – could give a better  indication of carers who may require 

more support and the type of support required from services. 

 

Page 81


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB)
	8 Torbay Culture Board
	9 Mental Health - Follow up from Mental Health Seminar
	10 Community Safety
	11 Adult Services Better Care Fund
	12 Carers Update
	Carers update Appendix 1
	Carers update Appendix 2
	Carers update Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

13 October 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Caroline Dimond, Kevin Dixon, Councillor Ian Doggett, Gill Gant, Mairead McAlinden, 
Councillor Derek Mills, Martin Oxley, Councillor Julien Parrott, Councillor Jackie 

Stockman and Caroline Taylor 
 

 
11. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mayor Oliver, Alison Hernandez, Pat 
Harris who was represented by Kevin Dixon and Nick Roberts who was 
represented by Gill Gant. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 May 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

14. Urgent items  
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce that following the sugar awareness 
campaign the Herald Express had agreed to create a new Business Award for 
businesses that offer reduced sugar products. 
 

15. Healthy Torbay  
 
The Board received a presentation from Mark Richards, Advanced Public Health 
Practitioner, on Healthy Torbay.  Mark informed Members phase 1 of Healthy 
Torbay was established in March 2015, the programme is managed by Public 
Health and supported by a strategy and action plan, at present the programme is 
internal to Torbay Council with multiple departments and business units 
represented. 
 
Members were informed the programme was created to tackle the socio-economic 
and wider determinants of health in Torbay.  The programme has several work 
streams such as: 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 13 October 2016 
 

 

 housing and health resulting in health related outcomes being recognised 
within new housing and homelessness strategies, and the Fire Service home 
safety checks are aligned with households subject to fuel poverty; and 

 healthy workplaces resulting in Torbay Council working towards accreditation 
level of Workplace Wellbeing Charter. 

 
The Board were asked for their thoughts on what the future focus of Healthy Torbay 
may look like.  Mark advised that many work streams had health and wellbeing 
embedded and are delivering outcomes therefore it is envisaged these work 
streams continue ‘business as usual’ with periodical reporting on progress with 
focus shifting to work streams where there is scope to add value for example, 
emotional wellbeing (including isolation), economy and enterprise (including 
tackling poverty). 
 
Members requested that the second phase of the programme consider whether 
partners should be involved, therefore enabling public health colleagues to take a 
whole system view of particular work streams. 
 

16. Sustainability Transformation Plan (STP)  
 
The Board received a presentation from Laura Nicholas, Director of Strategy for 
Northern, Eastern and Western Devon CCG (NEW Devon) on the Sustainability 
Transformation Plan (STP).  Laura informed Members that the STP planning 
process gives local health and care organisations the opportunity to develop a 
shared health and wellbeing vision, agree improvement priorities, develop new care 
models and deliver dynamic place based transformation plan to accelerate 
implementation of the Five Year Forward View.  The best plans will have a clear 
and powerful vision.  They will create coherence across different elements, for 
example a prevention plan, workforce, digital, new care models and finance.  Once 
the vision and values are established examination of how funds are spent and 
whether service delivery is providing the outcomes required can then be considered 
across the whole STP footprint. 
 
Members were advised that the health system faces a significant funding gap.  
Members were advised that there were six priority areas all underpinned by 
significant enabling work streams.  A submission was made to NHS England in 
June and to date indications have been that NHS England were pleased with the 
progress made and confidence has been expressed that the key initiatives will start 
to address the challenges the system is faced with. 
 
The Board questioned whether the STP was a NHS or partnership plan, Laura 
advised that the plan was a partnership plan with a role for voluntary and 
community sectors with local leaders assisting to develop the vision.  The Health 
and Wellbeing Board had a role with the process by having a robust Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) being key to 
target work and influencing the wider determinants of health. 
 
Members queried how community engagement regarding the new care model fitted 
within the STP.  Laura explained that the consultation regarding the community 
hospitals was part of the STP with acute services likely to be next, Laura explained 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 13 October 2016 
 

 

that Torbay has a good model of practice regarding engagement especially with 
service users that are difficult to engage such as acute service users who tend to 
be transient. 
 
Members suggested that a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
debate straw models of what further integration looks like, examine what is being 
done locally and what would greater integration look like across wider Devon and 
what are the barriers. 
 

17. Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB)  
 
The Board noted a report on the Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board and welcomed 
the new Independent Chair, Julie Foster.  Members noted that the Board had 
developed a Safeguarding Adults Strategic Plan which sets out its vision regarding 
safeguarding adults and identified five key priorities and objectives for strategic 
development. 
 
Members made reference to the serious case review regarding the Western Rise 
Care Home, Members were reassured that the Adult Safeguarding Board would be 
closely monitoring the action plan and suggested a charter for care homes to 
achieve what the authority would consider to be a good standard. 
 

18. Torbay Culture Board  
 
The Board noted the update on the Torbay Culture Board.  Members were advised 
of funding opportunities and projects that had an impact upon the health and 
wellbeing of the participants.  The Board formally thanked Kate Farmery and her 
team for the work they had undertaken to date and were pleased to note that 
evidence of the success of the projects was being seen in other service areas. 
 

19. Mental Health - Follow up from Mental Health Seminar  
 
The Board noted a report that set out the actions determined at the Board’s seminar 
on 28 July 2016 and the progress to implement these actions. 
 

20. Community Safety  
 
The Board received an update from the Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  
Vicky Booty, Partnerships Lead Manager, advised Members that the CSP had been 
considering its structure, governance and how the partnership fitted within the 
broader strategic structure of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Adults Safeguarding 
Board and Children’s Safeguarding Board.  A mapping exercise the four strategic 
boards was undertaken resulting in the CSP signalling a need to move to a leaner, 
more efficient governance structure. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board accept the invitation to meet 
with the Chairs of the four strategic boards in order to communicate regularly with 
each other to ensure that the combined efforts of the Boards are appropriately 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 13 October 2016 
 

 

structured, efficient, and are able to drive forward change with shared 
accountability, collaborative approaches and in some cases joint commissioning. 
 

21. Adult Services Better Care Fund  
 
Members noted the report that provided an update on the Better Care Fund (BCF).  
Caroline Taylor advised the Board that the BCF had been compiled within a context 
of changing NHS guidance.  The BCF had been submitted in May 2016 following 
support in the form of mediation from the Local Government Association.  The 
Section 75 agreement has been signed between the Council and the CCG 
underpinning the BCF and is the legal document that supports the transfer of funds. 
 

22. Carers Update  
 
The Board noted the progress against the ‘Measure Up – Torbay’s Multi-Agency 
Strategy for Unpaid Carers’ and committed to ‘think person and their carer’ 
whenever responding to consultation regarding new models of care and plans. 
 


